## Edgar Filing: - Form

Form

Unknown document format
New Roman" SIZE="2">10.1
Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 6, 2009, among Rayonier TRS Holdings Inc. and Rayonier Inc. and Credit Suisse (USA) LLC, Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated and J.P. Morgan Securities Inc.
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant s August 12, 2009 Form 8-K
10.2
Base Exchangeable Note Hedge Transaction Confirmation, dated as of August 6, 2009, between Credit Suisse Capital LLC, as dealer, represented by Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC, as agent, and Rayonier TRS Holdings Inc.
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Registrant s August 12, 2009 Form 8-K
10.3
Base Exchangeable Note Hedge Transaction Confirmation, dated as of August 6, 2009, between Bank of America, N.A., as dealer, and Rayonier TRS Holdings Inc.
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Registrant s August 12, 2009 Form 8-K
10.4
Base Exchangeable Note Hedge Transaction Confirmation, dated as of August 6, 2009, between JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, London Branch, as dealer, and Rayonier TRS Holdings Inc.
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to the Registrant s August 12, 2009 Form 8-K
10.5
Additional Exchangeable Note Hedge Transaction Confirmation, dated as of August 7, 2009, between Credit Suisse Capital LLC, as dealer, represented by Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC, as agent, and Rayonier TRS Holdings Inc.
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to the Registrant s August 12, 2009 Form 8-K
10.6

# Edgar Filing: - Form

Additional Exchangeable Note Hedge Transaction Confirmation, dated as of August 7, 2009, between Bank of America, N.A., as dealer, and Rayonier TRS Holdings Inc.
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.6 to the Registrant s August 12, 2009 Form 8-K 10.7
Additional Exchangeable Note Hedge Transaction Confirmation, dated as of August 7, 2009, between JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, London Branch, as dealer, and Rayonier TRS Holdings Inc.
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.7 to the Registrant s August 12, 2009 Form 8-K  10.8
Base Issuer Warrant Transaction Confirmation dated as of August 6, 2009, between Credit Suisse Capital LLC, as dealer, represented by Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC, as agent, and Rayonier Inc.
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.8 the Registrant s August 12, 2009 Form 8-K
36

#### **Table of Contents**

10.9 Base Issuer Warrant Transaction Confirmation, dated as of August 6, 2009, between Bank of America, N.A., as dealer, and Rayonier Inc. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.9 the Registrant s August 12, 2009 Form 8-K

10.10 Base Issuer Warrant Transaction Confirmation, date

Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.10 the Registrant s August 12, 2009 Form 8-K

d as of August 6, 2009, between JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, London Branch, as dealer, and Rayonier Inc.

Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.11 to the Registrant  $\,$  s August 12, 2009 Form 8-K

10.11 Additional Issuer Warrant Transaction Confirmation, dated as of August 7, 2009, between Credit Suisse Capital LLC, as dealer, represented by Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC, as agent, and Rayonier Inc.

Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.12 to the Registrant  $\,$ s August  $12,\,2009$  Form 8-K

10.12 Additional Issuer Warrant Transaction Confirmation, dated as of August 7, 2009, between Bank of America, N.A., as dealer, and Rayonier Inc.

Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.13 to the Registrant  $\,$  s August 12, 2009 Form 8-K

10.13 Additional Issuer Warrant Transaction Confirmation, dated as of August 7, 2009, between JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, London Branch, as dealer, and Rayonier Inc.

Filed herewith

31.1 Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act

Filed herewith

31.2 Certification of the Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act

Furnished herewith

32 Certification pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act

37

Table of Contents 3

## **Table of Contents**

### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

RAYONIER INC.

By: /s/ HANS E. VANDEN NOORT Hans E. Vanden Noort Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

October 28, 2009

38

Table of Contents 4